FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 09-23-1999



101152830

U.S. Department of Commerc
Patent and Tradement Office
TRADEMARK

1999 SEP 17 AM 10: 59

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). Submission Type Conveyance Type License **Assignment** X New (Non-Recordation) Resubmission Security Agreement **Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment** Document ID # **Effective Date** Month Day Year Merger **Correction of PTO Error** Reel # Frame # Change of Name **Corrective Document** Reel# Frame # Other Conveying Party ark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year 04281999 Corporation General Chemical Formerly **Limited Partnership** Corporation **Association** Individual **General Partnership** Other Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware Receiving Party Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached General Chemical Group Inc., The Name DBA/AKA/TA Composed of 90 East Halsey Road Address (line 1) Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Parsippany 07054 New Jersey Zip Code State/Country if document to be recorded is an General Partnership Individual Limited Partnership assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an Corporation **Association** appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Other

09/22/1999 DNGUYEN 00000308 75441881

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Delaware

01 FC:481 02 FC:482 40.00 OP

Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Tradement Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to:

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington ENFARMS

REEL: 001962 FRAME: 0544

document from Assignment.)

FORM PTO- Expires 08/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	16 <b>18B</b>	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and		first Receiving Party only.
Name		1599 SEP 17 A	10-59
Address (line 1)		OPR/FINAL	HCE
<b>.</b>			
Address (line 2)			
Address (line 3)		7-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1-1	
Address (line 4)			
Correspond	lent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	ver (212) 909-8995
Name	Elisa Raley		
Address (line 1)	Debevoise & Plimpt	on	
Address (line 2)	875 Third Avenue		
Address (line 3)	New York, NY 100	)22	
Address (line 4)			
Pages	Enter the total number of paincluding any attachments.	ages of the attached conveya	nce document # 27
Trademark .		r Registration Number(s	Mark if additional numbers attached
			TER BOTH numbers for the same property).
75/441	demark Application Number	2,148,3	Registration Number(s)  38 1.557.636 1.022.371
			38 1.557.636 1.022.371
L			
Number of	Properties Enter the total	al number of properties involv	red. # 5
Fee Amour	it Fee Amount fo	or Properties Listed (37 CFR	3.41): \$ 140.00
Method o		osed X Deposit Accoun	
	payment by deposit <mark>account</mark> or if add	litional fees can be charged to the acc deposit Account Number:	ount.)
		Authorization to charge additiona	ni fees: Yes No
Statement a	and Signature	3	
att <b>a</b>		elief, the foregoing information is original document. Charges to d	true and correct and any eposit account are authorized, as
Elisa	Raley	Elisa Ral	9/17/99
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date Signed

FORM PTO-1618C Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

#### **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET** CONTINUATION TRADEMARKS ONLY

U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

Conveying Party  Enter Additional Conveying Party  Mark if additional names of conveying parties attack	ched Execution Date  Month Day Year				
NameGenTek Inc	04281999				
Formerly					
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership X Corporation	Association				
Other					
X Citizenship State of Incorporation/Organization Delaware					
Receiving Party  Enter Additional Receiving Party  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached					
Name					
DBA/AKA/TA					
Composed of					
Address (line 1)					
Address (line 2)					
Address (line 3)  City State/Country	Zip Code				
Individual General Partnership Limited Partnership If document to					
not domiciled in the United States, an					
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment of	in the United States, an of a domestic				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment of representative (Designation not domiciled)	in the United States, an				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment of representative (Designation in document from	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	in the United States, an of a domestic should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Mark if additional appointment or representative (Designation in document from document fr	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				
Corporation Association not domiciled appointment or representative (Designation in document from document from Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organization  Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if additionable the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the Regist	in the United States, an of a domestic e should be attached must be a separate m the Assignment.)  itional numbers attached he same property).				

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 001962 FRAME: 0546** 

#### INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY AGREEMENT, dated as of April 28, 1999, among THE GENERAL CHEMICAL GROUP INC., a Delaware corporation ("GCG"), GENERAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS INC., a Delaware corporation ("GCIP"), GENTEK INC., a Delaware corporation ("GenTek"), and GENERAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation ("GCC").

#### RECITALS

- A. The Board of Directors of GCG has resolved to separate GCG's performance products and manufacturing businesses from GCG's industrial chemicals business by (a) having the performance products and manufacturing businesses be owned by GenTek through GCC, and the industrial chemicals business be owned by GCG through GCIP, and (b) afterwards, distributing as a dividend to holders of stock of GCG all of the stock of GenTek. Following such separation and distribution, each of GCG and GenTek will be publicly-owned companies.
- B. The parties have entered into a Separation Agreement, dated as of April 15, 1999 (as the same may be amended, supplemented or restated from time to time (the "Separation Agreement"), which sets forth the terms and conditions of such separation and distribution.
- C. In connection with such separation and distribution and as provided by the Separation Agreement, the parties desire to allocate among themselves various intellectual property rights and to provide for certain other matters regarding their intellectual property, all upon the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

Section 1. <u>Definitions</u>. Terms used herein without definition shall have the meanings given to them in the Separation Agreement. The following terms, as used herein, have the following meanings:

"General Chemical Mark" means the several U.S. and foreign trademarks incorporating the GENERAL CHEMICAL name, and the trade names, trademarks, service marks and designs associated therewith, in various countries throughout the world, and the registrations and applications for registration or renewal therefor, including those

identified on Schedule A hereto, together with any and all common law rights pertaining thereto.

"Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property" means the following intellectual property, assets and rights owned, used or held for use (including by license) by GCG or any of its Subsidiaries primarily in connection with the Industrial Chemicals Business: (a) United States and foreign patents and patent applications (including docketed patent disclosures awaiting filing, reissues, revisions, supplementary protection certificates, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part; re-examinations and extensions), patent disclosures awaiting filing determination, inventions and improvements thereto, including the patents and patent applications and licenses identified on Schedule B; (b) trademarks, service marks, trade names, trade dress, logos, business and product names, and registrations and applications for registration or renewal thereof, including the trademarks and trademark registrations identified on Schedule C; (c) copyrights (including in software) and registrations thereof; (d) processes, designs, formulae, trade secrets, know-how, industrial models, confidential information, drawings, and product specifications; (e) mask works and other semiconductor chip rights, and applications, registrations and renewals thereof; (f) intellectual property rights similar to any of the foregoing; and (g) copies and tangible embodiments thereof, in whatever form or medium, including electronic media; provided that the Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property shall not include any of the Licensed Marks, the Licensed Patents or the Know-How licensed pursuant to Section 7.2.

"Know-How" means technical information, processes, procedures, compositions, drawings, plans, specifications, techniques and other know-how. For avoidance of doubt, it is expressly stipulated that Know-How shall not include any patents, trademarks, or copyrights or any registration of or application for registration or renewal of any of the foregoing.

"Licensed Marks" means (i) the General Chemical Mark, and (ii) the trademark registrations and applications identified on Schedule D hereto and the trade names, trademarks, service marks and designs associated therewith.

"Licensed Patents" means the patents and applications identified on Schedule E hereto, together with any and all divisions, additions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions, renewals, re-examinations and reissues thereof.

"Patent Improvements" means any and all modifications, variations, revisions or other improvements to the Licensed Patents, including patentable or unpatentable information, technology or improvements that may also be subject to coverage under copyright, trade secret, unfair competition or other legal principles.

2

### Section 2. General Chemical Mark and Other Licensed Marks.

- 2.1. Grant. (a) From and after the date hereof, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, GCC hereby grants, and GenTek shall cause other members of the GenTek Group (as applicable) to grant, to the members of the GCG Group a non-transferable and non-exclusive right and license to use, without right of sublicense, throughout the world:
  - (i) the General Chemical Mark as part of the name or trade name of GCG, GCIP or any other member of the GCG Group; and
  - (ii) each Licensed Mark ( $\underline{A}$ ) to conduct the Industrial Chemicals Business as and to the extent conducted as of the Spinoff Date and ( $\underline{B}$ ) to produce, sell and otherwise distribute the Industrial Chemicals Products; and
  - (iii) with the prior written consent of GenTek or GCC, which shall not be unreasonably withheld, each Licensed Mark to produce, sell and otherwise distribute any other product or service, <u>provided</u> that neither GenTek nor GCC shall be required to give any such consent for any product or service that is produced, sold or otherwise distributed by any member of the GenTek Group at the time its consent is requested.
- (b) GCC shall not, and GenTek shall cause members of the GenTek Group not to, directly or indirectly, grant any license in, or the right to use, any Licensed Mark to any Person (other than members of the GenTek Group) that, directly or indirectly, (i) produces, sells or otherwise distributes any Industrial Chemicals Product or (ii) owns, engages in, conducts, manages, operates, controls, participates or has any interest in any Person that produces, sells or otherwise distributes any Industrial Chemicals Product.
- (c) Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, GCC retains the right to use, and to grant a license and the right to use to other members of the GenTek Group, the Licensed Marks in connection with the GenTek Business and any other business or operation; provided that GCC may not use, and shall not grant a right or license to use to other members of the GenTek Group, any Licensed Mark in connection with the production, sale or other distribution of any Industrial Chemicals Product, except (i) for the sale or other distribution of any Industrial Chemicals Product purchased by the GenTek Group pursuant to the Supply Agreements or (ii) if members of the GCG Group terminate the Supply Agreements for any reason other than a breach thereof by members of the GenTek Group, for the sale or other distribution of up to a total amount of 120,000 tons in any one year of Industrial Chemicals Products.

3

20716389.7

- 2.2. Royalty. In consideration of the license granted in Section 2.1, GCG and GCIP shall, together, pay a one-time license fee of \$50,000 to GCC within 30 days of the date of this Agreement.
- 2.3. Restrictions on Use. Without the prior written consent of GenTek or GCC (which may be granted or withheld at their sole discretion), GCG and GCIP shall not, and shall cause the other members of the GCG Group not to, (i) change or modify any Licensed Mark, or create any design variation of any Licensed Mark, (ii) join any word, symbol, name, mark or logo with any Licensed Mark so as to form a composite trade name or mark, or (iii) use any other trademark or trade name that is confusingly similar to any Licensed Mark.
- 2.4. Changes in Licensed Marks. Upon written notice to GCG and GCIP, GenTek or GCC may, from time to time in its sole discretion, elect to (i) discontinue any Licensed Mark and/or (ii) replace any Licensed Mark with or use any new or different trademark or service mark ("New Mark"). Upon such election, any such New Mark shall be designated a part of the Licensed Marks and as such shall be subject to the terms of this Agreement, and Schedule A and/or Schedule D, as the case may be, shall be deemed amended automatically to include such New Mark. All uses of the Licensed Marks by GCG Group shall faithfully reproduce the design and appearance of such Licensed Marks. as modified by GenTek or GCC from time to time at its discretion; provided that the GCG Group may continue to use the design and appearance of the Licensed Mark as existing prior to any such modification for up to 12 months following the modification thereof by GenTek or GCC.
- 2.5. Quality Control. Members of the GCG Group shall use the Licensed Marks in accordance with such quality standards as may be established by GenTek Group and communicated to GCG or GCIP from time to time or as may be agreed to by GenTek or GCC, on the one hand, and GCG or GCIP, on the other hand; provided that the quality standards maintained by GCG and its Subsidiaries prior to the Spinoff shall at all times be acceptable to GenTek and GCC. Upon reasonable request by GenTek or GCC from time to time, GCG and GCIP shall provide to GenTek or GCC (as applicable) representative samples of its uses of the Licensed Marks or permit GenTek or GCC to inspect places of business of the GCG Group where the Licensed Marks are used. In the event GenTek or GCC notifies GCG or GCIP of the failure by a member of the GCG Group to maintain appropriate quality standards with respect to its uses of the Licensed Marks, GCG and GCIP shall use reasonably diligent efforts to cure the cause of such failure or, if unable to cure it, discontinue such uses of the Licensed Marks by members of the GCG Group.

4

20716389.7 TRADEMARK

#### Section 3. Licensed Patents.

- 3.1. Grant. (a) From and after the date hereof, upon the terms and subject to the conditions of this Agreement, GCC hereby grants, and GenTek shall cause other members of the GenTek Group (as applicable) to grant, to members of the GCG Group a non-transferable and non-exclusive right and license to use, without right of sublicense, in, to and under the Licensed Patents, to make, have made, use and sell the Industrial Chemicals Products throughout the world.
- (b) GCC shall not, and GenTek shall cause members of the GenTek Group not to, directly or indirectly, grant any license in, or the right to use, any Licensed Patent to any Person (other than members of the GenTek Group) that, directly or indirectly, (i) produces, sells or otherwise distributes any Industrial Chemicals Product or (ii) owns, engages in, conducts, manages, operates, controls, participates or has any interest in any Person that produces, sells or otherwise distributes any Industrial Chemicals Product.
- 3.2. Improvements to Licensed Patents. Members of the GenTek Group and the GCG Group shall keep members of the other Group regularly and fully informed about new designs, applications and other developments relating to Licensed Patents which become available to them and which they are not legally prevented from communicating to the other party, including any Patent Improvements. If members of the GCG Group, independently of the GenTek Group, develop any Patent Improvement, whether or not patented or patentable, members of the GenTek Group shall have a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty-free right and license (without right of sublicense) to use such Patent Improvement. Any Patent Improvement developed by members of the GCG Group independently of the GenTek Group shall be the property of the GCG Group and, if patented, shall be prosecuted and maintained at GCG Group's expense and, except as otherwise provided in this Section 3.2, no member of the GenTek Group shall have any right, title or interest in, to or under such Patent Improvement.
- 3.3 Royalty. In consideration of the license granted in Section 3.1, GCG and GCIP shall, together, pay a one-time license fee of \$25,000 to GCC within 30 days of the date of this Agreement.

### Section 4. Ownership and Maintenance.

4.1. Ownership. (a) GCG and GCIP acknowledge and admit the validity of the Licensed Marks and Licensed Patents and agree that they will not, directly or indirectly, challenge the validity of any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent, or any registrations thereof and/or applications therefor in any jurisdiction, or the right, title and interest of the owner(s) thereof therein and thereto. GCG and GCIP shall not, and shall cause the other

5

members of the GCG Group not to, claim any interest in any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent in any jurisdiction, other than the rights expressly granted hereunder. GCG and GCIP acknowledge that (i) the Licensed Marks and Licensed Patents are and will remain the exclusive property of the owner(s) thereof, and (ii) all uses of the Licensed Marks and Licensed Patents shall inure solely to the benefit of the owner(s) thereof. GCG and GCIP shall not, and shall cause the other members of the GCG Group not to, do or suffer to be done, at any time, any act or thing that will in any way impair the rights of GCC or other members of the GenTek Group in and to any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent. This Agreement shall not affect the rights of any members of the GenTek Group to enjoin or obtain relief against any acts by third parties of trademark infringement or unfair competition in any jurisdiction.

- (b) GCG and GCIP shall not, and shall cause the other members of the GCG Group not to, at any time, without the prior written consent of GenTek or GCC (which shall not be unreasonably withheld), acquire a registration or file and prosecute a trademark or patent application or applications to register any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent, or any component, variation or derivation thereof, anywhere in the world. If a member of the GCG Group at any time, without the prior written consent of GenTek or GCC (which shall not be unreasonably withheld), files or causes to be filed, in its own name or otherwise on its behalf, an application to register or otherwise takes steps under applicable Law to obtain trademark protection of any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent in any country, territory or jurisdiction, GCG and GCIP shall, at the direction of GCC or GenTek, either (i) assign and transfer to GCC or GenTek, without further consideration, all right, title and interest in or to such Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent in such country, territory or jurisdiction, or (ii) surrender and abandon such registration or application for registration.
- 4.2. Maintenance: Registrations; Filings. (a) GCC shall, and GenTek shall cause other members of the GenTek Group to, use commercially reasonable efforts to maintain the Licensed Marks and Licensed Patents and all registrations thereof and/or applications therefor in all jurisdictions in which each is currently registered or an application therefor is pending. Members of the GCG Group shall execute all documents as are reasonably necessary or appropriate to aid in, and shall otherwise cooperate (at GenTek's or GCC's expense) with the efforts of GCC or other member(s) of the GenTek Group, as applicable to prepare, obtain, file, record and maintain all such registrations and applications.
- (b) GCG and GCIP acknowledge that no member of the GenTek Group shall have any further maintenance obligations as to the Licensed Marks or Licensed Patents or any registration thereof or application therefor upon giving written notice to GCG or GCIP that it does not intend to continue such maintenance. GenTek and GCC acknowledge that, upon GCG's or GCIP's receiving such notice, any member of the GCG

6

Group shall have the right, after receiving the written consent of GenTek or GCC (which shall not be unreasonably withheld), to continue such maintenance at such member's expense and in GenTek's or GCC's name (as applicable). In the event a member of the GCG Group elects to continue such maintenance, GenTek and GCC shall, to the extent reasonably necessary, execute all documents to aid in, and shall otherwise cooperate with, such GCG Group member's efforts to maintain registrations and/or prosecute applications for the Licensed Marks and Licensed Patents. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, after giving such notice, no party hereto shall be liable to any other in any manner for its failure to maintain any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent.

### Section 5. Litigation Involving Licensed Marks and Patents.

- 5.1. Claims Against the Parties. GCG and GCIP shall promptly notify GenTek or GCC upon any member of the GCG Group becoming aware of an actual or threatened claim, or the likelihood of a claim being asserted, against any member of the GenTek Group or of the GCG Group with respect to any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent. Except as may be required by applicable Law, the GCG Group shall not communicate with any third party, respond to or otherwise take any action with respect to any such actual or potential claim without the prior written consent of GenTek or GCC (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld). GenTek and GCC shall, in their sole discretion, determine what responses and other actions to take with respect to such claim, including (i) controlling any and all defense of such claim and (ii) authorizing any member of the GCG Group to respond to, defend or take action with respect to such claim.
- 5.2. <u>Infringements by Others</u>. (a) Each of GCG and GCIP shall promptly notify GenTek and GCC upon any member of the GCG Group becoming aware of any infringement, imitation or other illegal or unauthorized use of any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent by a party other than the parties hereto, and shall provide GenTek and GCC with all information known to GCG or GCIP (as applicable) regarding such infringement, imitation or other illegal or unauthorized use. GenTek or GCC may take such steps to stop such infringement, imitation or other illegal or unauthorized use as it deems necessary or appropriate in its sole discretion to protect such Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent. GenTek and GCC shall have the right, but not any obligation, to prosecute, at their expense, such infringement shall have full control over any such action. including the rights to select counsel (subject to Section 5.2(c)) to settle on any terms it deems advisable, to appeal any adverse decision rendered in any court, to discontinue any action taken by them, and otherwise to make any decision in respect thereto as it deems advisable in its discretion. At the request of GenTek or GCC, GCG and GCIP shall, and shall cause the other members of the GCG Group, to permit any action to be brought in its name if required by Law. In the event GenTek or GCC elects to bring suit, members of the GCG Group may thereafter join such suit at their own expense, it being understood

7

that GenTek or GCC shall, at all times, have the right to control the prosecution of any such action.

- (b) If GenTek or GCC does not elect to take such steps as GCG or GCIP reasonably believes are necessary or appropriate to protect such Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent from infringement or other illegal or unauthorized use within 90 days of the date GenTek or GCC first received notice thereof, GCG or GCIP may, at its own expense and upon receiving the written consent of GenTek or GCC (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld), take such steps to stop such infringement or other illegal or unauthorized use as it deems necessary or appropriate to protect the Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent.
- (c) With respect to any litigation or settlement involving any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent, all amounts recovered by the GenTek Group or the GCG Group, or both, shall belong to the party or parties injured by the infringement in proportion to the expenses and damages incurred by such party or parties in prosecuting such action (other than expenses related to the voluntary participation in the litigation permitted by Section 5.2(a)), or as otherwise agreed by the parties. In reaching a settlement or compromise of any dispute or litigation (including appeals, negotiations and the right to effect a settlement or compromise thereof) involving any Licensed Mark or Licensed Patent, neither any member of the GenTek Group, on the one hand, nor any member of the GCG Group, on the other hand, shall agree to any non-monetary relief which materially and adversely affects the business of the other Group without the prior written approval of the other.
- (d) Each party agrees to cooperate with the other party in litigation proceedings instituted hereunder at the expense of the party requesting such cooperation and, subject to Article V of the Separation Agreement, shall provide all information, authority and assistance as may be necessary.

Section 6. <u>Compliance with Law; Legends</u>. GCG and GCIP shall, and shall cause the other members of the GCG Group to, use the Licensed Marks in compliance with applicable Law and use any trademark notice that GenTek or GCC deems advisable as it may instruct GCG or GCIP from time to time. GCG and GCIP shall, and shall cause the other members of the GCG Group to, use the Licensed Patents in compliance with applicable Law and mark all products made and sold under the Licensed Patents, or their containers, in accordance with any applicable patent marking Laws.

### Section 7. Use of Know-How.

- 7.1. By GenTek Group. (a) To the extent that the production, use, sale or other distribution of GenTek Products prior to the Spinoff requires the use or exploitation of any Know-How included as part of the Industrial Chemical Intellectual Property, each of GCG and GCIP hereby covenants that it will not, and will cause each other member of the GCG Group not to, assert any claims or rights, bring any suit, or institute any other action against any member of the GenTek Group in connection with the use or exploitation of such Know-How by members of the GenTek Group after the Spinoff, but only to the extent such use or exploitation is in compliance with applicable Law and is limited to the production, use, sale or distribution of GenTek Products.
- (b) In consideration of GCG's and GCIP's covenant in Section 7.1(a), GenTek and GCC shall together pay a one-time fee of \$10,000 to GCG within 30 days of the date of this Agreement.
- 7.2. By GCG Group. (a) To the extent that the production, use, sale or other distribution of Industrial Chemicals Products prior to the Spinoff requires the use or exploitation of any Know-How of any member of the GenTek Group, each of GenTek and GCC hereby covenants that it will not, and will cause each other member of the GenTek Group not to, assert any claims or rights, bring any suit, or institute any other action against any member of the GCG Group in connection with the use or exploitation of such Know-How by members of the GCG Group after the Spinoff, but only to the extent such use or exploitation is in compliance with applicable Law and is limited to the production, use, sale or distribution of Industrial Chemicals Products.
- (b) In consideration of GenTek's and GCC's covenant in Section 7.2(a), GCG and GCIP shall together pay a one-time fee of \$10,000 to GenTek within 30 days of the date of this Agreement.
- Section 8. <u>Transfer of Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property</u>. (a) GCC hereby sells, transfers, assigns and grants, to GCIP all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property that is owned, used or held for use (including by license) by GCC. From time to time at the reasonable request of GCG or GCIP, GenTek shall cause each member of the GenTek Group to transfer, assign and grant, for no consideration, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under the Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property owned, used or held for use (including by license) by such member of the GenTek Group to any member of the GCG Group designated by GCG or GCIP.

- (b) GenTek and GCC shall execute and deliver such instruments, and take such actions, as members of the GCG Group may reasonably request in order to more effectively transfer to members of the GCG Group the Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property being transferred by this Section 8.
- Section 9. <u>Limitations on Licenses and Transfers</u>. Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, this Agreement shall not constitute an agreement to license, assign or otherwise transfer any intellectual property or other asset, in whole or in part, or any rights thereunder, if the agreement or attempt to license, assign or otherwise transfer, without the consent of a third party, would in any way adversely affect the rights of any member of the GenTek Group or GCG Group (whichever the transferor, assignor or licensor may be) with respect to such intellectual property or other asset. If an attempted license, assign or other transfer would be ineffective or would adversely affect the rights of any party hereto, the parties hereto will cooperate with each other to effect any arrangement designed reasonably to provide for the transferee, assignee or licensee thereof the benefits of any such intellectual property or other asset.
- Section 10. <u>Termination of Licenses</u>. (a) The licenses granted in Sections 2 and 3 of this Agreement may be terminated (i) at any time by the mutual written agreement of the parties hereto, or (ii) by either party (x) for a material breach by the licensee thereunder which has been unremedied for thirty days after written notice has been given to such breaching party, or (y) upon the insolvency of the licensee thereunder.
- (b) Upon termination of the licenses granted in Section 2 and/or Section 3 of this Agreement, all rights in the Licensed Marks and/or Licensed Patents granted thereunder shall automatically revert to the licensor thereof, and the licensee shall have no further rights in, and shall immediately cease all use of, the Licensed Patents and/or Licensed Marks, as applicable. Any termination of any provision of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever shall not affect the obligations of the parties under Section 11, which shall survive such termination.
- Section 11. <u>Indemnification</u>. (a) GCG and GCIP shall, jointly and severally, indemnify, defend and hold harmless the GenTek Indemnitees from and against any and all Losses of the GenTek Indemnitees arising out of, by reason of or otherwise in connection with the use by members of the GCG Group of any Licensed Mark, any Licensed Patent, any Know-How referred to in Section 7.2 or any Industrial Chemicals Intellectual Property, at any time prior to or after the Spinoff Date.
- (b) GenTek and GCC shall, jointly and severally, indemnify and hold harmless the GCG Indemnitees from and against any and all Losses of the GCG Indemnitees arising out of, by reason of or otherwise in connection with the use by members of the GenTek

Group of any Know-How referred to in Section 7.1 at any time prior to or after the Spinoff Date.

(c) All claims for indemnification under this Section 11 shall be in addition to indemnification rights of the parties pursuant to, and shall be made in accordance with, Article VII of the Separation Agreement.

Section 12. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each of the parties shall use all reasonable efforts to (<u>i</u>) execute and deliver such instruments and documents as the other party may reasonably request in order to carry out the intent and accomplish the purposes of this Agreement, and (<u>ii</u>) take or cause to be taken all actions, and do or cause to be done all other things, necessary or desirable to carry out the intent and accomplish the purposes of this Agreement.

Section 13. Notices. All notices, consents, requests, instructions, approvals and other communications provided for in, or in connection with, this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed validly given upon personal delivery or one day after being sent by overnight courier service or by telecopy (so long as for notices or other communications sent by telecopy, the transmitting telecopy machine records electronic confirmation of the due transmission of the notice), at the following address or telecopy number, or at such other address or telecopy number as a party may designate to the other parties:

If to GenTek or GCC, to:

90 East Halsey Road
Parsippany, NJ 07054
Telecopy: 973-515-3244
Attention: General Counsel

with a copy to:

Liberty Lane
Hampton, New Hampshire 03842
Telecopy: 603-929-2703

Attention: Corporate Secretary

#### If to GCG or GCIP, to:

90 East Halsey Road Parsippany, NJ 07054 Telecopy: 973-515-3244 Attention: General Counsel

with a copy to:

Liberty Lane Hampton, New Hampshire 03842

Telecopy: 603-929-2703

Attention: Corporate Secretary

Section 14. Governing Law. This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the United States with respect to trademark and patent issues, and in all other respects the State of New York, without regard to the conflicts of laws provisions thereof.

Section 15. Choice of Forum. Each of the parties hereby irrevocably submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts of the State of New York and the Federal courts of the United States of America located in the State, City, and County of New York solely in respect of the interpretation and enforcement of the provisions of this Agreement and of the documents referred to in this Agreement, and in respect of the transactions contemplated hereby and thereby, and hereby waives, and agrees not to assert, as a defense in any action, suit, or proceeding for the interpretation or enforcement hereof or of any such document, that it is not subject thereto or that such action, suit, or proceeding may not be brought or is not maintainable in said courts or that the venue thereof may not be appropriate or that this Agreement or any such document may not be enforced in or by such courts, and the parties hereto irrevocably agree that all claims with respect to such action or proceeding shall be heard and determined in such a court. Each of the parties hereby consents to and grants any such court jurisdiction over the person of such parties and over the subject matter of any such dispute and agrees that mailing of process or other papers in connection with any such action or proceeding in the manner provided in Section 13 or in such other manner as may be permitted by law, shall be valid and sufficient service thereof

Section 16. <u>Amendments: Waivers, etc.</u> (a) Neither this Agreement nor any term hereof may be amended, waived, discharged or terminated other than by an instrument in writing, signed by the party against which enforcement of such amendment, discharge, waiver or termination is sought.

- (b) No failure or delay by any party in exercising any right, power or privilege under this Agreement shall operate as a waiver thereof nor shall any single or partial exercise thereof preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies provided herein shall be cumulative and not exclusive of any rights or remedies provided by law.
- Section 17. Assignment. (a) This Agreement shall not be assignable or otherwise transferable by a party without the prior consent of the other parties, and any attempt to so assign or otherwise transfer this Agreement without such consent shall be void and of no effect; provided that any party hereto may assign all or any portion of its rights under this Agreement to (i) any other member of its Group, (ii) any lender to such party or any member of its Group as security for obligations to such lender in respect of the financing arrangements entered into by members of such party's Group in connection with the Spinoff, and any refinancings, extensions, refundings or renewals thereof, and (iii) to any purchaser or transferee of all or substantially all of the assets of such party that executes, and delivers to the other parties hereto, a written assumption of the obligations of such party under this Agreement; provided, further, that no assignment hereunder shall affect the Liabilities of any such assignor under this Agreement.
- (b) This Agreement shall be binding upon the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- Section 18. <u>Third Party Beneficiaries</u>. Nothing in this Agreement shall be construed as giving any Person, other than the parties hereto and their successors and permitted assigns, any right, remedy or claim under or in respect of this Agreement or any provision hereof.
- Section 19. <u>Severability</u>. If any provision of this Agreement is held to be invalid or unenforceable for any reason, it shall be adjusted rather than voided, if possible, in order to achieve the intent of the parties hereto to the maximum extent possible. In any event, the invalidity or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remainder of this Agreement in that jurisdiction or the validity or enforceability of this Agreement, including that provision, in any other jurisdiction.
- Section 20. <u>Section Headings</u>. The article and section headings of this Agreement are for convenience of reference only and are not to be considered in construing this Agreement.
- Section 21. <u>Integration</u>. This Agreement, including the Schedules hereto, and the other documents delivered pursuant hereto constitute the full and entire understanding

and agreement of the parties and supersede any and all prior agreements, arrangements and understandings relating to the subject matters hereof and thereof.

Section 22. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original and all of which shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE GENERAL CHEMICAL GROUP INC.

Name: william C. Keightley
Title: Chief Finance Officer

GENERAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS INC.

	Ву
	Name:
*Express Mail* mailing label No. ELO 9 5559591ULS  Pa O tember 17, 1999	Title:
Express Mail mailing label No. 17, 1999	
Date of Deposit The paper of the paper of the paper	GENTEK INC.
Thereby the United States Form by OFA 1.10	
Mail Post Office to Addressed Service Chrosson the Mail Post Office to Addressed Chove end it diffessor the on the date indicated chove end it diffessor the on the date indicated chove end it diffessor the mail of Peterns and Tredemaks.	
Cornell'Sideo	
DC 202011	Ву
Typed or printed name of person making paper or lee)  Real Real Real Real Real Real Real Real	Name:
(Typed or printed harris of Ray (1994)	Title:
(Signature of person mailing paper or fee)	

GENERAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION

Ву

Mame: Michael R. Herman Title: Vice President IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE GENERAL CHEMICAL GROUP INC.

	Name: Title:
	GENERAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS INC.
"Express Mail" mailing label No. ELOG 555951US  Date of Deposit September 17, 1999  I hereby certify that this paper of the indication deposited with the United States Poster Service Charges Mail Post Office to Addressee service under 20 (1998), 130	Name: Stewart A. Fisher Title: Vice President
on the date indicated above and is addressed the Commissioner of Patents and Tredemarks. Weeklangton. D.C. 20231.  FISA Rules  (Typed or printed name of paraboliticalling paper or loc)	GENTEK INC.
(Signature of person mailing paper of fee)	Ву
	Name: Title:
	GENERAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION
	Ву
	Name: Title:

20716389

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and year first above written.

THE GENERAL CHEMICAL GROUP INC.

	ByName: Title:	_
	GENERAL CHEMICAL INDUSTRIAL PRODUCTS INC.	
E1/305554 Earls	By	_
"Express Mail" mailing label No. ECO9555959US  Date of Deposit September 17, 1999  I hereby certify that this paper or fee to being deposited with the United States Pontal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" cervice under 37 CPR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is madressee to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231.	GENTEKINC.	
(Typed or printed name of percon shalling paper or fee)  2 Lise Re)  (Signature of person making paper or fee)	Name: Todd H. Duchene Title: Vice President	
	GENERAL CHEMICAL CORPORATION	
	Name: Title:	

20716389

# Schedule A to Intellectual Property Agreement

### **General Chemical Marks**

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Date of Registration
GENERAL CHEMICAL	Canada	TMA365,031	2/2/90
GENERAL CHEMICAL	USA	1,552,371	8/15/89
GENERAL CHEMICAL	USA	2,049,071	4/1/97
(Design Only)	USA	1,626,516	12/11/90
GENERAL CHEMICAL (Design)	Canada	TMA348,383	11/25/83
GENERAL CHEMICAL (Design)	USA	1,945,088	1/2/96
GENERAL CHEMICAL (ISO 9002 Logo	USA	1,933,616	11/7/95
GENERAL CHEMICAL (Design)	USA	1,583,179	2/20/90
GENERAL CHEMICAL (Maple Leaf Design)	Canada	TMA454,521	2/23/96

<u>Trademarks</u>	Country	Registration No.	Date of Registration
GENERAL CHEMICAL (and Design)	CTM (covers all countries o European U		6/19/96
FIVE STAR QUALITY (and Design)	USA	1,719,714	9/29/92

# Schedule B to Intellectual Property Agreement

## **Industrial Business Patents**

<u>Patent</u>	Country	Patent No.  Date of Issuance	Application No.  Date of Application
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	Australia	606 <b>835</b> 11/19/90	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	Belgium	0319349 12/23/92	
Automatic Flushing Apparatus	Canada		2,167,490 7/8/94
Wet Calcination of Alkali Meta.	Canada	1,220,926 4/28/87	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	Canada	1,306,099 8/11/92	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	EPC	0319349 12/23/92	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	France	0319349 12/23/92	
Wet Calcination of Alkali Meta.	Great Britain	2,152,917 12/24/87	

<u>Patent</u>	Country	Patent No.  Date of Issuance	Application No.  Date of Application
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	West Germany	P3876958.1-0 12/23/92	
Wet Calcination of Alkali Meta.	West Germany	P 35 00 244.1	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	Japan		63-306760 12/2/88
Wet Calcination of Alkali Meta.	Japan	1767107 6/11/93	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	New Zealand	227180 12/2/88	
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	Norway		885380 12/2/88
Apparatus and Method for Trans.	Sweden	0319349 12/23/92	
Automotive Flushing Apparatus	USA	5447394 9/5/95	
Automatic Flush Method	USA	5549422 8/27/96	08/418,813 1/7/95

Patent	Country	Patent No. Date of Issuance	Application No.  Date of Application
Method for Producing Sodium Ca.	USA		08/821,397 3/20/97
Apparatus and Method for Slurr.	USA	4,538,921 9/3/85	
Preparation of High Bulk Densi	USA	4,738,836 4/19/88	
Wet Calcination of Alkali Meta.	USA	4,734,439 5/10/88	
Recovery of Sodium Carbonate V	USA	4,869,882 9/26/89	
Apparatus and Method for Trans	USA	4,884,925 12/25/89	
Elevated Roadway	USA	5,108,153 4/28/92	
Hydraulic Aligner Dev for Flex	USA	5,123,709 6/23/92	

<u>Patent</u>	Country	Patent No. Date of Issuance	Application No.  Date of Application
One-Piece Crawler Pad	USA	5,186,526 2/15/93	
Tensioning Car for Flexible Co.	USA	5,190,147 3/20/93	
Apparatus and Method for	USA	5,195, <b>85</b> 1 3/23/93	
Conveyor Belt Emergency Stop I	USA	5,263,570 11/23/93	
Corrosion Inhibited Calcium Chlorid Solids and Brine Solutions	USA le	5,840,207 11/24/98	
App and Meth for Transf	USA	5,269,636 12/14/93	
Automatic Flushing	USA	5,447,394 9/5/95	
Water Removal from Solid Products and Apparatus Therefor	USA	5,636,449 6/10/97	
Loading Pan for Transfer of DR	USA	08/588,938 3/3/96	

#### Patent Licenses

- 1. License/Lease Agreement, dated as of July 1, 1991, between General Chemical Corporation and Harcros Chemical, Inc. (GCH Hydrator)
- 2. License Agreement, dated as of May 10, 1991, between General Chemical Corporation and Champion International Corporation (GCH Hydrator)
- 3. License Agreement, dated as of July 13, 1989, between General Chemical Corporation and Dial Corporation (Sodium Carbonate Tricarbonate)
- 4. License Agreement between General Chemical Corporation and Joy Technologies, Inc. (Mining Equipment)

**B-5** 

## Schedule C to Intellectual Property Agreement

## Industrial Business Trademarks

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Date of Registration
CAL-DRY	USA	Application No. 75/441,881	
CC 110	Argentina	1,651,549	11/25/97
CC 110	USA	2,148,338	3/31/98
CORGUARD	Canada		
FLAKE	Canada		
GCH	USA	1,557,636	9/26/89
GENCRETE	USA	SN75/554536	Filed 9/17/98
HI-CAL	USA		
SUPER FLAKE	USA	1,022,371	10/14/75

## Schedule D to Intellectual Property Agreement

## **Licensed Trademarks**

<u>Trademark</u>	Country	Registration No.	Date of Registration
GC (in a shield design)	USA	2,043,661	3/11/97
ChemDirect	USA	1,974,544	5/21/96
PRODUITS CHIMIQUES GENERAL (Mapleleaf)	Canada	TMA453,667	2/9/96
TOM CAT (and Design)	USA	1,560,100	10/10/89
GC (in a shield design)	CTM (covers all countries of the Europea Union)		6/19/96

## Schedule E to Intellectual Property Agreement

### **Licensed Patents**

<u>Patent</u>	Country	Patent No.  Date of Issuance	Application No.  Date of Application
Weighing	USA		09/151,635
System for			9/11/98
Joined Rai			

Express Mail" mailing label No. FLO 9555 959 US

Date of Doposit. September 17,1900

I heraby certify that this paper or fee is being deposited with the United States Postal Service "Express Mail Post Office to Addressee" service undo 37 CFR 1.10 on the date indicated above and is addressed to the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Washington, D.C. 20231.

Typed of priftish fields of person mailing paper or fee)

(Significate of Person mailing paper or fee)

**RECORDED: 09/17/1999**